
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT
Docket No. 2018-0479

EVAN GREENWALD and KELLY GREENWALD
v.
RICHARD KEATING, BARBARA KEATING, ELLEN MULLIGAN,
BARRY UICKER, CHRYSOULA UICKER, and JILL KEATING

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal
From the Carrol County Superior Court
BRIEF OF ELLEN MULLIGAN

Karyn P. Forbes, Esq.
NH Bar #834
Alexander Campbell, Esq.
NH Bar #268958
107 Storrs Street, PO Box 2703
Concord, NH 03302-2703
Telephone: (603) 225-7262
Facsimile: (603) 225-5112
kforbes@shaheengordon.com
acampbell@shaheengordon.com

To Be Argued By: Karyn P. Forbes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE PRIVATE, UNLISTED SALE OF THE MINK ISLAND PROPERTY TO THE UICKERS DID NOT TRIGGER THE PURCHASE OPTIONS.....	16
A. The Purchase Options were unambiguously conditioned on the Keatings' intention to market the Mink Island Property by re-listing it on MLS.	16
B. Because the language creating the Purchase Options is unambiguous, the trial court was not permitted to consider parol evidence of the parties' intent.....	18
1. The intent of the parties is clear from the Lease Agreement.....	18
2. Parol evidence cannot be admitted to contradict the plain meaning of the Purchase Options.....	20
C. The Purchase Options are not rendered illusory by the MLS re-listing condition.....	23
D. The Option to Purchase was unenforceable for lack of a purchase price.	26
II. MS. MULLIGAN DID NOT TORTIOUSLY INTERFERE WITH THE OPTION RIGHTS THROUGH HER LIMITED ROLE IN THE PRIVATE SALE OF THE MINK ISLAND PROPERTY TO THE UICKERS.....	26
III. MS. MULLIGAN'S LIMITED PARTICIPATION IN THE SALE OF THE MINK ISLAND PROPERTY DID NOT VIOLATE THE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT.....	27

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT MISAPPLY THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	29
S. Ct. RULE 16(10) CERTIFICATION.....	30
SUPPLEMENT.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Appeal of Reid</i> 143 N.H. 246, 249	17,19
<i>Birch Broad v. Capitol Broad. Corp.</i> , 161 N.H. 192, 196 (2010)	17,18,21,22
<i>Bogosian v. Fine</i> , 99 N.H. 340, 342 (1955)	21
<i>Glick v. Chocorua Forestlands Ltd. P'ship</i> , 157 N.H. 240, 247 (2008)	18
<i>Lapierre v. Cabral</i> , 122 N.H. 301, 307 (1982).....	22,23
<i>Lockwood v. Wolf</i> , 629 F.2d 603, 610 (9 th Cir. 1980)	23,24
<i>Long v. Wayble</i> , 618 P.2d 22 (Or. Ct. App. 1980)	25
<i>MacThompson Realty, Inc. v. City of Nashua</i> 160 N.H. 175, 179 (2010)	26
<i>McGinley v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 88 N.H. 108 (1936)	19
<i>Montrone v. Maxfield</i> , 122 N.H. 724, 726 (1989)	27
<i>Snierson v. Scruton</i> , 145 N.H. 73, 81 (2000)	28
<i>Spectrum Enterprises v. Helm</i> , 114 N.H. 773, 776 (1974)	22
<i>State v. Sideris</i> , 157 N.H. 258, 263 (2008)	28
<i>True R.R. v. Ames</i> , 152 A.3d 324, 341 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016) ...	24
 Statutes	
NH RSA 358-A	6,7
